2018Publication Year
2021-01-27T11:07:17ZAcceptance in OA@INAF
Novel silicon photomultipliers suitable for dual-mirror small-sized telescopes of the
Cherenkov telescope array
Title
ROMEO, Giuseppe; BONANNO, Giovanni; SIRONI, GIORGIA; Timpanaro, M. C.Authors
10.1016/j.nima.2018.08.035DOI

trometer to measure the photo-current form the reference detector.  21
e) CITIROC-1A electronic front-end: to drive and process the SiPM signals. 22
f) Counter Tektronics FCA 3000: to measure the dark count rate for the staircase 23
Page 5 of  16
Furthermore, a set of calibrated neutral density filters ND30B, ND20B, ND13B and ND10B by Thorlabs1 are used in 1
front of the SiPM to attenuate the signal and avoid to work with luminous level that could saturate the detector, while 2
having sufficient current signal detected by the photodiode. 3
The apparatus allows PDE measurements in the spectral range of 280 – 850 nm by using 18 pulsed light sources.  4
The wavelength of each source is reported in Table II. 5
TABLE II 6
Pulsed light sources and their respective wavelength available at the COLD laboratory 7
Identifier code
Wavelength
[nm]
Type
LED285W 285 LED
LED315W 315 LED
LED341W 341 LED
LED385L 385 LED
LDH-P-C-405 405 Laser
LED430L 430 LED
EPL-450 450 Laser
LED-450 450 LED
LED465E 465 LED
PLS-8-2-746 496 LED
LED505L 505 LED
LED525L 525 LED
LED570L 570 LED
LED591E 591 LED
LDH-P-635 635 Laser
LED660L 660 LED
LED680L 680 LED
LED780E 780 LED
LED851L 851 LED
 8
Temperature control and stabilization (± 0.5°C) is obtained through a dedicated thermoelectric cooling system 9
based on a Peltier cell; the entire cooling system is thermally calibrated and can achieve temperatures from 2°C to 10
30°C. The mechanical housing is able to host various types of detectors by simply using a dedicated electronic adapter 11